

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N TUKARAMJI
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 14863 OF 2024

Between:

M. Nagaraj Singh, S/o Late M. Rajgopal Singh

Petitioner/Accused

AND

1. The State of Telangana, rep., by The PPO, High Court of Telangana, Hyderabad.
2. M/s Yasaswini Sai Chit Fund Pvt., Ltd, Rep., by Its Foreman/Mnagng Director, M. Bujji S/o Venkaiah, having Registered Office at 1st Floor, 6-2-844/3, Opp. Sheesh Mahal Theater, Ameerpet, Hyderabad.

Respondents/State & Complainant

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to pass an order quashing the proceedings in C.C.No. 17126 Of 2022 for the Offences under Sections 138 and 142 of the Negitiable Instruments Act, 1881 and Amended Act 1988 pending before the XII th Addl. Metropolitan Magistrate at Manoranjan Complex, Nampally Station Road, Hyderabad;

IA NO: 2 OF 2024

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to pass an order staying all further proceedings in C.C.No.17126 Of 2022 for the Offences under Sections 138 and 142 of the Negitiable Instruments Act, 1881 and Amended Act 1988 pending before the XII th Addl. Metropolitan Magistrate at Manoranjan Complex, Nampally Station Road, Hyderabad, pending disposal of CRLP No.14863 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 06.12.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri BAJRANG SINGH

THAKUR, Advocate for the Petitioner and Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1.

The Court made the following: ORDER:

Both the learned counsel present.

List on 18.06.2026.

Till then, interim order granted earlier is extended.

Sd/- S.MALLIKARJUNA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The XII Additional Metropolitan Magistrate, at Manoranjan Complex, Nampally, Hyderabad.
2. One CC to SRI BAJRANG SINGH THAKUR, Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CC to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court at Hyderabad [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NTR, J

DATED:23.04.2026

LIST ON 18.06.2026

ORDER

CRLP.No.14863 of 2024



EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER